1

orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04)	US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patient and Trademark Office
/B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATIO	N FORM COVER SHEET
PATE	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	Please record the attached docum ints or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s	 Name and address of receiving party(les)
HANSEN YUAN (05/22/2000), DAVID	
NICHOLS (05/17/2000), AND ERIC FINLE	X
(05/30/2000)	Name: SURGICAL DYNAMICS, INC.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying perty(les) attached? Yes	X No
3. Nature of Conveyance:	(DO GEO YEARITY SILON
x Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Government Interest Assignment	State: <u>CONNECTICUT</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United State of America Zip. 06856
	Additional name(s) & ed iress(es) Yes X No
	attached:
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being file I together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(6)	B. Patent No.(5)
11/216,849;	
11/415,902; 10/091,708	
Additional numbers :	attached? Yes XNc
. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 3 patents involved:
Name: Kevin M. Kocun	
LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBER	G, 100.00
KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLF	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00
Internal Address: Atty, Dkl.: SPINE 3.0-2153 FAMILY	Authorized to the charged by credit card
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to the charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required government interest not affecting little
City: Westfield	6. Payment Information
	090 a. Credit Card Li st 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (908) 518-6383	
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415 Email Address: kkocun@idikm.com	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Kevin M. Kocun
9. Signature:	
	February 24, 2010 Date
Signature	Total number of pages including cover
Kevin M. Kocun - 54,230 Name of Person Signing	sheet, a (achments, and documents;

1140880





Docket No. 2153 CIP

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Hansen Yuan David Nichols Eric Finley

(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)

> Recorded on Reel Frame

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Surgical Dynamics, Inc. 150 Glover Avenue Norwalk, CT 06856 USA

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights in and to the invention and any and all improvements entitled:

DEVICE FOR SECURING SPINAL RODS

which is described in

- (a) [] U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
- (b) [] U.S. patent application executed on
- (c) [x] U.S. application serial no.09/487,942 filed on <u>lanuary 19, 2000</u>.
- (d) [] U.S. patent no. _____ issued _____
- (also check (e) if foreign application(s) is also being assigned)
 (e) [x] and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, and, in and to,

all United States and foreign Letters Patent, for the full term thereof, to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

PATENT REEL: 023988 FRAME: 0212





ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNOR further covenants to promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNOR relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents; to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; to execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor; and to make all r ghtful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, all vithout further compensation, but at the sole expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE and Assignee's attc rneys the power to insert the Serial No. and/or filing date of the above-described application(s) after such information becomes known to them.

LDLKM





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunio set hand and seal.

1. ian Hansen Yuan

David Nichols

Fric Finley

.

.

-<u>22-00</u> Dated: __

5-17-00 Dated:__

Dated: 5 50/00

PATENT REEL: 023988 FRAME: 0214

.		● %	••	
•	New York State of Connection On ondag County of Fairfield) a) 55)		
	personally known to be	the person described in <i>i</i>	appeared Hans and who executed the libove time of his own free will for the Kounta S. O.	instrument, and

55

Notary Public Notary Rubule States Neve York Qualified in the states Neve York My Commission Express Product 21, 2000 FTX SEAL

State of Connecticut)
)
County of Fairfield)

Before me this <u>18</u> day of <u>Nau</u>, <u>2000</u> appeared David Nichols to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

aness W

Notary Public

VANE SSA MASTRI NOVARY PUBLICL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2005

California State of Connecticut San Di 50 County of Enitticki)` SS

Before me this <u>31</u> day of <u>Manual 2000</u>, appeared Fric Finley to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the allove instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.



Notary Public

AFFIX SEAL

PATENT REEL: 023988 FRAME: 0215



600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST · WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 908.654.5000 · FAX 908.654.7866 · WWW.LDLKM.COM

PASENIN, TRADIMARKS, COPYRIGHTS & UCLAIR COMPUTITION

Facsimile Transmittal

To:	Fax Number	From
USPTO Assignment Division	571-273-0140	Phyllis Kelly 908-518-6456

Date: February 24, 2010 No. Pages: 6

File Name.:	SPINE 3.0-2153 CIP CONT CONT II
	SPINE 3.0-2153 CIP CONT CONT
	SPINE 3.0-2153 CIP DIV

Client/Matter No: SPINE/4063 SPINE/4414 SPINE/2725

Attorney/Secretary: KMK/kj

ME\$SAGE:

Please record the attached assignment and fax the Notice of Recordation to Phyllis Kelly at 908-654-7866.

NOTICE: The information contained herein is intended only for the addressee identified above. It may be or may include material that is confidential, attorney-client privileged, attorney work product, copyrighted, and/or inside intormation. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited and may be in violation of court order or otherwise unlawful. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us at 908 654 5000 (collect, if necessary) and return this document to us by mail.

453504_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 023988 FRAME: 0216

RECORDED: 02/24/2010